the financial statements of foreign subsidiaries.

Dividends proposed and paid
Proposed for approval at AGM for financial year 2017 is 0,04 euro per share (6,268,548.40
euro in total). Final dividend for financial year 2016 was 0.12 euro per share, paid during 2017
(18,750,984.00 euro in total). Final dividend for financial year 2015 was 0.12 euro per share, paid
during 2016 (18,696,322.80 euro in total).

Treasury shares
Treasury shares contains the purchase value of own shares owned by the Group. The cost of
acquisition is reported as a deduction in shareholders’ equity. The shares were acquired through

30

F-SECURE 2017FINANCIAL STATEMENTS F-SECURE CONSOLIDATED

public trading on NASDAQ OMX Helsinki. The parent company has not acquired treasury shares
during the period. The parent companys’ treasury shares were used in a deferred payment of the
2015 acquisition.

The total number of acquired treasury shares was 2,085,029 at the end of 2017. This represents
1.3% of the Company’s voting power on December 31, 2017.

Fair value reserve
The reserve is used to record increments and decrements in the fair value of available-for-sale
financial assets.

Before tax Tax After tax Total

Fair value reserve Dec 31, 2015 444 –89 355 355

Available-for-sale, net 954 –191 763 763

Fair value gains/losses to PL –52 10 –42 –42

Fair value reserve Dec 31, 2016 1,346 –269 1,077 1,077

Available-for-sale, net 677 –135 541 541

Fair value gains/losses to PL –793 159 –634 –634

Fair value reserve Dec 31, 2017 1,229 –246 983 983

20. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS
During the period the Group has had four different incentive plans which cover the key
personnel of the Group.

Synthetic option-based incentive program
The synthetic option-based incentive program has been established on and April 2015 as part of
the key employee incentive and retention system within F-Secure Group. The program offer for
the participants a possibility to receive synthetic options of F-Secure Corporation as a long-
term incentive compensation. No reward can be given to any participating employee, whose
employment has terminated before the end of the vesting period.